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* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R I R AR i b b S db i b b b b b A A A b b b b b b b S A IR b b b b S AR dh S b b b

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
D91A 00B1 1627 0O1CA 646D D91A 012F 4959 435F D7AE D7B8 1627 1627

Top of Stack:
435F:D7AE D91A 006C 1627 026F 1627 D7C4 4A9A O012F |..l1.'.o.'....d/.|

Date: 04/07/95 Time: 16:06.32

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:0907) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08FF) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:0000

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 012F:4959, hMod:0127, (0001:4959 in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\KRNL386.EXE)
435F:D7B8 D7C4 4AS9A 012F 646D 1627 1627 D7CE 224C |...J/.md'.'...L"|

Called from 012F:4A9A, hMod:0127, (0001:4A9A in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\KRNL386.EXE)
435F:D7C4 D7JCE 224C 05E7 D91A 30r7 D7D6 3102 31D7 |..L"..... 0...1.1]

Called from 05E7:224C, hMod:05EF, (0001:224C in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
435F:D7CE D7D6 3102 31D7 D91A D7E4 1D47 D91A 39CF |...1.1....G....9]



Called from 31D7:3102,

hMod:
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\DDEML.DLL)

31E7,

435F:D7D6 D7E4 1D47 D91A 39CF
Called from 31D7:1D47, hMod:31E7,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\DDEML.DLL)
435F:D7E4 D831 34D9 39CF DI91A
435F:D7F4 001B D91A 006C 0000
435F:D804 0000 0000 0000 00O0O
435F:D814 30F7 D81E 0004 550F
435F:D824 0000 0000 0000 0000
Called from 39CF:34D9, hMod:0917,
435F:D830 D846 32D2 39CF D870
435F:D840 C35F 0000 0001 D876
Called from 39CF:32D2, hMod:0917,
435F:D846 D876 5DA0 31D7 0000
435F:D856 435F C3DA 0000 C35F
435F:D866 4010 D55F C3DA 0000
Called from 31D7:5DA0, hMod:31E7,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\DDEML.DLL)
435F:D876 D8BO 539C 0000 0000
435F:D886 4010 D55F C3DA 0000
435F:D896 0380 D91A 01DA 0A97
435F:D8A6 C3DA 02B4 0A97 0000
Called from 31D7:539C, hMod:31E7,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\DDEML.DLL)
435F:D8B0 D8C8 5BEC 0380 DY91A
435F:D8CO 404F D91A 435F 435F

Called from 31D7:5BEC, hMod:31E7,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\DDEML.DLL)

435F:D8C8 D8E3 27BB 05E7 0380
435F:D8D8 04CC 582C 174F D91A
Called from 05E7:27BB, hMod:05EF,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
435F:D8E2 D90A 1C86 07FF 59FA
435F:D8F2 174F 3EC8 08EF 0000
435F:D902 0380 30F7 174F D936
Called from 07FF:1C86, hMod:05EF,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
435F:D90A D936 1D36 08D2 D91A
435F:D91A 582C 04CC 0000 0380
435F:D92A 001A 009D 0001 0000
Called from 07FF:1D36, hMod:O05EF,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
435F:D936 DA10 04CB 05E7 0021
435F:D946 0000 0000 2DE8 0007

(0001:

0380

(0001:

00eC
0000
0000
001E
0000

(002A:

435F
5DA0

(002A:

0000
0000
C35F

(0001:

0000
C35F
C3DA
0000

(0001:

0002
D8E3

(0001:

30F7
435F

(0001:

31D7
8108
D936

(000A:

435F
30F7
0211

(O00A:

001Aa
4400

3102

D91A

1D47

0380
1627
0000
0004
0000

34D9
30F7
31D7

32D2
0000
5F68
0380
5DA0
0000
0000
D8C8
D8C8
539C

3D8F
2'7BB

5BEC

0000
D90A

2'7BB
2DES8
05E7
1D36
1C86
2DES8
7CCC
2DES8
1D36

08D2
435F

in

435F

in

0008
D80C
0018
0000
D846

in P:
C3DA
0000

in P
0000
001B
C000

in

D870
5F68
4BC9
5BEC

in

D8E4
05E7

in

04cc
1C86

in

0000
DO1A
08D2

in
F090
0176
DA10
in

4400
D96C

D831

5F68
0000
550F
0000
32D2

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
0000 |F..2.9p. C.0....|
0000 | ..... v..l.1....]

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

D870 |v..].1
D55F | C..v ...h on .|
550F |.@

435F |...S....n... p. Cl

001B
550F
0380

118C .o [ewen... =....
0380

582C |...".. ... 0....
O7FF |..

0002 |
435F
D91A |...

3ACF
0021
04CB |.vevnnnn... e

F095
27D7 |..... -...D



435F:D956 3ACF 0000
435F:D966 435F 1EEC
435F:D976 2DE8 0007
435F:D986 0007 4400
435F:D996 2DE8 0007
435F:D9A6 4400 2DES
435F:D9B6 2DE8 DA2E
435F:D9C6 4400 2DES
435F:D9D6 05E7 0000
435F:D9E6 6F57 6472
435F:D9F6 668C 0007
435F:DAO6 0907 2DES
Called from 05E7:04CB,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
435F:DA10 DA24 62B1
435F:DA20 4400 F095

Called from 0O5E7:62B1,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

435F:DA24
435F:DA34

DA3A 16ES8
435F 0000

Called from 183F:16ES8,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

435F:DA3A DABO 2C7D
435F:DA4A 2DE8 435F
435F:DAS5A 0007 2DES
435F:DAGA 2DE8 DATA
435F:DA7A 0112 16E8
435F:DA8BA 2DE8 0000
435F:DASA 435F DAD1
435F:DAAA 174F 1EEC
Called from 3ACF:2C7D,
435F:DABO DADO 3AB4
435F:DACO 27DC 3ACF
Called from 05E7:3AB4,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
435F:DADO DAF6 0329
435F:DAEO0 01F4 0000
435F:DAF0 435F DB27
Called from 05E7:0329,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
435F:DAF6 DB2C 5BDO
435F:DB06 4400 0000
435F:DB16 DBS5A 435F
435F:DB26 DBS5A 435F
Called from 05E7:5BDO,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

435F:DB2C DB40 616A

0000
08EF
4400
ATB4
4400
D9B8
2C7D
435F
0000
6550
5C2E
0000

hMod:

EXE)
05E7
DA3A

hMod
EXE)

183F
F095

hMod:

EXE)

3ACF
0000
DA6C
5E95
183F
0021
8094
08EF

hMod:

05E7
F095

hMod:

EXE)
05E7
610C
8094

hMod:

EXE)
05E7
05E7
0000
0005

hMod:

EXE)
0021

2DES8
D98C
2742
D99C
DSAA
154A
3ACF
668C
OBAG6
6672
0009
0000

05EF,

0021
16E8

:05EF,

0021
DABO

05EF,

0021
F095
384B
05E7
610C
001A
05E7
DADO

0917,
0021
0000
0SEF,
0021
0000
DB2C
0SEF,
0021
435F
0000
DB40
0SEF,

001A

0007
3AB4
3ACF
344E
384B
183F
0000
2DES8
2DE8
6365
0008
0005

(0001:

001Aa
183F

(0001:

001Aa
2C7D

(00O0F:

001Aa
05E7
2DES8
0000
0000
DAD6
DAD6
3AB4

(000A:

001Aa
174F

(0001:

001Aa
DB2C
5BDO

(0001:

001A
DC1A
435F
616A

(0001:

0005

4400
05E7
4400
05E7
4400
4400
0000
0000
OBAG6
435F
0147
DA24

04CB

F095
0021

62B1

F095
3ACF

16E8

F095
0000
668C
F095
0000
435F
435F
05E7

2C7D
F095
0112
3AB4
F095
435F
05E7
0329
0005
0000
DB55
0021
5BDO

00Al

1062
0000
2DES8
0000
2DES8
435F
668C
DASA
0013
0000
0000
62B1

in

2DES8
001A

in

0112
0021

in

0112
0000
174F
2DES8
174F
0000
0000
0021

in P:
0112
2DES8

in

0112
0000
0021

in
00Al
0005
8094
001A
in

2DES8

183F
0000
174F
0000
174F
668C
0007
AS5F1
00CF
655B
0A87
05E7

174F
F095

2DES8
001A

4400
668C
4400
F095
4400
0000
0000
001A

2DES

2DES
0000
001Aa

2DES8
0201
05E7
0005

174F

[, - Db.?. |
| Coviviiitia, \
| .- DB' D.-0.|
|[...D....N4d...... \
| .=...D..K8.D.-0. |
|.D.-..J.?..D C.f|
[ f..]
| . D.-— C.f.-..%Z |

[.f...\....G..... |
| e e e S..b..|
[S..b.. oo, -0. |
| .D.ooeoo o200 oo, |
[ R -
| C.o..... | R
[ S D|
[.— Covivnnnn.. ]
|...-1.K8.-.f0..D|
[ o=z ... -
[....?2..a....0..D|
[ AR _C. |
| Covvnnn C

O S |

[.'osa.. O. =
P R -
[ ..., a..,. C \
|_C!' P R
P R -
|.D Ceveinn |
|[Z. C.... CU..... \
|Z. C..@.jal!..... \



435F:DB3C 4400 01Fr4

Called from O5E7:616A,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
435F:DB40 DB56 16ES8
435F:DB50 435F DC1A

Called from 183F:16ES8,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
435F:DB56 DBCC 2C7D
435F:DB66 2DE8 435F
435F:DB76 435F 0871
435F:DB86 0021 001A
435F:DB96 0000 0005
435F:DBA6 001A 0008
435F:DBB6 2DE8 0000
435F:DBC6 0000 O8EF

Called from 3ACF:2C7D,
435F:DBCC DBE6 27BB
435F:DBDC 00A1 2DES

Called from 05E7:27BB,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
435F:DBE6 DBFO 05A3

Called from 3AEF:05A3,
435F:DBFO0 DC2C 03AC
435F:DCO0 0001 €020
435F:DC10 48A9 0176
435F:DC20 0021 001A

Called from 3AEF:03AC,
435F:DC2C DD56 1D9F
435F:DC3C 0000 1406
435F:DC4C 435F 0000
435F:DC5C 0957 DC70
435F:DC6C FFFC 4067
435F:DC7C DC8A DC88
435F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
435F:DCO9C O00ODF AE40
435F:DCAC 0000 98cCO
435F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
435F:DCCC  012F 0107
435F:DCDC 0107 3BO7
435F:DCEC 0180 0107
435F:DCFC 3B06 DDOE
435F:DD0OC 3E06 0286
435F:DD1C DD44 0000
435F:DD2C 424E 0436
435F:DD3C 0000 0084
435F:DD4C 0000 0102

Called from 3B07:1D9F,

DB56

hMod:

EXE)
183F
01F4

hMod:

EXE)

3ACF
DC1A
01F4
0185
0005
0000
0000
9A1A

hMod
05E7
435F

hMod:

EXE)
3AEF

hMod:

3AEF
48A9
0000
7C95

hMod:

3B07
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3B06
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3D8E

hMod

16E8
05EF,

0021
DBCC

05EF,

0021
01F4
DB98
0000
0021
0147
0201
DBE6

:0917,
0021
01F4

0SEF,
27DC

0917,
DC1A
0176
0000
0176

0917,
435E
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
0ooc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
097F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:0917,

183F

(0001:

001a
2C7D

(00O0F:

001a
0005
00BB
08EF
001Aa
0A87
0021
27BB

(000A:

001Aa
00D6

(0001:

3ACF

(0006:

435F
0lca
0000
0021

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
0917
097F
0000
0003
012F
3ACF
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

0021

616A

0005
3ACF

16E8

0005
00Al
3D4F
0001
00Al
0907
001A
05E7

2C7D
0005
DBFO

2'7BB

DC2C

05A3
2C88
0132
2DES8
001A

03AC
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
0917
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DSF

001A

in

00Al
0021

in

00Al1
2DES8
038C
0000
0000
DBBE
7C95
0021

in P
00Al
05A3

in

03AC

in P
0101
49BC
00Al
DD56

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
0097
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
435F
0000
0016

in P

0005 |.D..V...2. oL,

2DES8
001A | C

4400 |.

DCIA |.- C......... -
42FF |

0000
0021 |...... Lo, o
DBBE |
0176 |.—...... ...,
001Aa

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGOQ.EXE)

2DES
3AEF |...= Cuevunvennont|

[0

:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO .EXE

Q
o —

0044 |,
0176 |..
0005 |.
1DOF

0000
3BO7 ... . W.e.... oo,
0000 | _C
0000
AE40 |..
222D |
0202 |...5.
0000 |..@
450B |
13E2
097F
0135 |...;.;
3B07 |
0286 |.;..#
0000 |.>....
435E
0084
0003 |
3BO7 [..... =..2.b....

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)



435F:DD56 DD62 0016 3B0O7 0081 08FF DD74 DD74 6A21 |b....;....t.t.!73]|
Called from 3B07:0016, hMod:0917, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

435F:DD62 DD74 6A21 094F 0001 0081 O8FF 0000 435E |t.!30......... ~C|

435F:DD72 435F DDO9D 00C8 094F 0002 DD84 435F 01F8 | C....0..... _C..
Called from 094F:6A21, hMod:0917, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

435F:DD74 DD9D 00C8 094F 0002 DD84 435F 01F8 4067 |....0..... _C..g@]

435F:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 435F 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@.. C..../Pual

435F:DD94 614C 6576 0000 435F 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave.. C........ \
Called from 094F:00C8, hMod:0917, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
End of stack

End of QOnc/W Report
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* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R R IR I i b e dE A b b b b 2 S b A b I b 2 A Ih b b b S A IR b b b b b S 2R Ih S b b 2 4

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CsS IP SS Sp BP DS ES
4E67 0026 4E67 0000 30BO 4000 3A97 273B 4E67 DB34 DB40 3927 4E67

Top of Stack:
4E67:DB34 4E67 003F 4000 DBB2 27FD 45DF DBB2 31B2 |gN?..@...'.E...1|

Date: 04/13/95 Time: 18:13.33

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:097F) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:0977) (Mode : P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:4E44

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXRXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(Same as CodeView DW command)



ASCII representation

y =
Stopped at 3A97:273B,
4E67:DB40 DBB2 31B2
4E67:DB50 O003F 4000
4E67:DB60  457F 0000
4E67:DB70 AF7C AFB3
4E67:DB80 0147 253F
4E67:DB90 0000 DBB4
4E67:DBAO0 2537 81A3
4E67:DBBO 003F DBEG6
Called from 45DF:31B2,
4E67:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
4E67:DBC2 27DC 45DF
4E67:DBD2 174F 3E1B
4E67:DBE2 0001 0967
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
4E67:DBE6 DC2C 0357
4E67:DBF6 DC1lA 4E67
4E67:DC06 0000 FFFF
4E67:DC16 0002 0000
4E67:DC26 01DA OOFA
Called from 45FF:0357,
4E67:DC2C DD56 1D9F
4E67:DC3C 0000 1406
4E67:DC4C  4E67 0000
4E67:DC5C  09CF DC70
4E67:DC6C FFFC 4867
4E67:DC7C DC8A DC88
4E67:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
4E67:DCO9C  00DF 06EO
4E67:DCAC 0000 2880
4E67:DCBC  0E30 3B4D
4E67:DCCC  012F 0107
4E67:DCDC 0107 4617
4E67:DCEC 0180 0107
4E67:DCFC 4616 DDOE
4E67:DD0OC 3E06 0286
4E67:DD1C DD44 0000
4E67:DD2C 4D56 0436
4E67:DD3C 0000 0084
4E67:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 4617:1D9F,
4E67:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 4617:0016,
4E67:DD62 DD74 6A21
4E67:DD72 4E67 DD9D

hMod:

45DF
2238
0000
DB86
097F
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
0967
0967
DC2C

hMod:

EXE)

45FF
1DB3
0FC8
30B0
0110

hMod:

4617
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
4616
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3AF6

hMod
4617

hMod
09c7
00Cs8

3AA7T,
2238
4E67
2238
A816
DB92
012F
00F0
05E7

098F,
0000
0000
25E4
0357

0SEF,

0000
0000
EA6D
00AO0
DD56

098F,
4E66
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
0o0oc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
09F7
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:098F,
0081

:098F,
0001
09C7

(0008:

30BO
003F
0311
05E7
DB92
2537
0000
0000

(O00A:

0000
0000
05E7
45FF

(0001:

0001
DCOE
0046
0002
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4867
0100
0000
0213
DCB2
4589
0000
098F
09F7
0000
0003
012F
45DF
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

0977

(0003:

0081
0002

273B
0026
4000
4E6C
0009
0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
0967
01F4
0000

3C13

FFFFE
0FB2
E95B
00FA
4617

0357
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
098F
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

0016
0977
DD84

in P
4E47
DBB2
4E67
0008
097F
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0001

in

0000
0147
0046
0110
4E66

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
009F
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
4E67
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
4E67

:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

4E67 |...1.E8".0&.GNgN|
330A [?..@8"gN?..@...3]
0002 |.E....8"..1NgN.. |
0147 | lueeueenaunnnn. G. |
253F [G.2%.iunnin.. 2%
OALA |...... /.7%..2%. .|
4000 [7%...un... '$.. .0
0311 |2....<uuun.. 8" .. |

30BO0 |...<eu....
0000 |."'.
4E67
FFFF |..g.,.W..E

0000
4617 | ... W..... X
0000
0000 |..p..).
06E0 | ..
222D | eieiea
0202 |...5.
0000 |
450B |...(
13E2
09F7 .
0135 |...
4617 |
0286 |.F..#
0000 |.>....
4E66
0084
0003 |
4617 |

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO .EXE)
6A21 |b....F..w.t.t.!j]

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
4E66 |t.!] JEN|
OlF8 |gN.......... gN. .|



Called from 09C7:6A21, hMod:098F, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
4E67:DD74 DD9D 00C8 09C7 0002 DD84 4E67 O01F8 4867 |.eueeeon.. gN..gH|
4FE67:DD84 0018 4867 DD90 4E67 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..gH..gN..../Pua|
4E67:DD94 614C 6576 0000 4E67 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave..gN........ \

Called from 09C7:00C8, hMod:098F, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of QOnc/W Report
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* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A A A Ak kA kA hAhk k%K

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CSs IP SS SP BP DS ES
4F2F 0026 4F2F 0000 2FAC 01F4 391F 273B 4F2F DB50 DB5C 47AF 4F2F

Top of Stack:
4F2F:DB50 4F2F 003F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 462F DBCE 31B2 |/O0?...... "/F...1]

Date: 04/14/95 Time: 16:50.23

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:090F) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:0907) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:4F0C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |YV...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 391F:273B, hMod:395F, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)
4F2F:DB5C DBCE 31B2 462F 2238 2FAC 0026 4FOF 4F2F |...1/F8"./&..0/0|



4F2F:DB6C 003F 01F4
4F2F:DB7C 45CF 0000
4F2F:DB8C B317 AFB3
4F2F:DB9C 0147 253F
4F2F:DBAC 0000 DBDO
4F2F:DBBC 2537 81A3
4F2F:DBCC 003F DC2C
Called from 462F:31B2,
4F2F:DBCE DC2C 3C13
4F2F:DBDE 27DC 462F
4F2F:DBEE 4F2F 3DBS
4F2F:DBFE 0020 0001
4F2F:DCOE 00B9 600E
4F2F:DC1E 0002 O0OF8
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
4F2F:DC2C DD56 1D9F
4F2F:DC3C 0000 1406
4F2F:DC4C 4F2F 0000
4F2F:DC5C 095F DC70
4F2F:DC6C FFFC 35C7
4F2F:DC7C DC8A DC88
4F2F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
4F2F:DCO9C 00D7 OACO
4F2F:DCAC 0000 AFO0O
4F2F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
4F2F:DCCC  012F 0107
4F2F:DCDC 0107 4667
4F2F:DCEC 0180 0107
4F2F:DCFC 4666 DDOE
4F2F:DDOC 3E06 0286
4F2F:DD1C DD44 0000
4F2F:DD2C 4E1E 0436
4F2F:DD3C 0000 0084
4F2F:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 4667:1D9F,
4F2F:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 4667:0016,
4F2F:DD62 DD74 6A21
4F2F:DD72 4F2F DDO9D
Called from 0957:6A21,
4F2F:DD74 DD9D 00C8
4F2F:DD84 0018 4867
4F2F:DD94 614C 6576
Called from 0957:00C8,
End of stack

2238
0000
DBAZ2
090F
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08F7
00D6
C039
00B9
01B3

hMod
EXE)

4667
DD57
0000
29D3
DC7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
4666
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3966

hMod
4667

hMod
0957
oocs

hMod
0957
DD90
0000

hMod

4F2F
2238
A816
DBAE
012F
00FO
05E7

091F,
0000
0000
3DCA
600E
0000
OBSF

:05EF,

4F2E
01Fr4
0000
29E7
22E4
0o0ocC
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
0987
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:091F,
0081

:091F,
0001
0957

:091F,
0002
4F2F
4F2F

:091F,

003F
0311
05E7
DBAE
2537
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
04D1
00B9
0000
01B3

(0001:

0000
00D6
0000
35C7
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
091F
0987
0000
0003
012F
462F
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

0907

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

01F4
4D58
0009
0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
08F7
464F
01D5
0000
00F8

3C13

0001
DC2A
0000
00D7
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
091F
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1D9F
DD74

0016
0907
DD84

6A21
4F2F
0000
0000

0ocs

DBCE
4F2F
0008
090F
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
2E34
007E
2FAC
01B3

in

0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
O00FF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
4F2F
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
4F2F

in P
01F8
502F
DDA1

in P:

330A
0185 |.
0147 |
253F
9A1A |
01F4
0311

2FAC
0000 |.
0101 ce.=.
6121 | ...9.. ... .~
00AQ [...°
DD56 |

0000
4667 |....
0000
0000 | .p..).).5
0ACO |...5z..
222D | euieiaa. -
0202 |...5.
0000 |
450B |
13E2
0987
0135 |..
4667 |
0286
0000 |.>....
4F2E
0084 |.
0003 |
4667 |....

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
6821 |b...gF....t.t.!5]

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO .EXE)
A4F2E |t ! 9W..enonn... O]
01F8 [/O....W.....

:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4867 ... W.. ...
6175 |.
DDAC

/O..gH|
.gH../0O..../Pua]
| Lave. .

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO.EXE)



End of Qnc/W Report

R I R AR i b b e db A I b b b 2 b A A A b b e A b I b b S A AR b b b b S AR dh I b b 2 4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R I b e b ah b b b S b 2 dh Sb b b b b b g dh Sb b b b 2 2 dh Sb b b b I 4 dh dh Sb S b b b I db db S i
kxkAA% An Exception 000Dh has occurred  **#*#**

Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP

DS ES

432F 0026 434F 0000 2DC4 4000 3D37 273B 434F DB34 DB40 3C3F 434F

Top of Stack:

434F:DB34 434F 003F 4000 DBB2 27FD 3ABF DBB2 31B2

Date: 04/20/95 Time: 18:16.03
DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10

[OC?..Q...".:...1]

CPU Type: 80486

Windows3 Info (hTask:0907) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08FF) (Mode:P)

Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:432C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. V...
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3D37:273B, hMod:3D77, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

434F:DB40 DBB2 31B2 3ABF 2238 2DC4 0026 432F 434F |...1.:8".-&./COC|
434F:DB50 O0O03F 4000 2238 434F 003F 4000 DBB2 330A [?..@8"0C?..Q...3]|
434F:DB60 3A5F 0000 0000 2238 0311 4C18 434F 434F | _:....8"...LOCOC]|
434F:DB70 B317 AFB3 DB86 A816 O05E7 0009 0008 0147 [|...vvievninonn. G. |
434F:DB80 0147 253F 0907 DB92 DB92 0201 0907 253F [G.?% ... 7%
434F:DB90 0000 DBB4 9A96 012F 2537 000E 253F S9Al1A |...... /7% .2% ..
434F:DBAO0 2537 81A3 0000 OOFO 0000 2527 0000 4000 [7%........ 'S...0]
434F:DBBO0 003F DBE6 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 [?2....<...... 8". .|
Called from 3ABF:31B2, hMod:0917, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
434F:DBB2 DBE6 3C1l3 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 2DC4 | <ol 8" - |



434F:DBC2 27DC 3ABF
434F:DBD2 174F 3E1B
434F:DBE2 0001 O8EF

Called from 05E7:3C13,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

434F:DBE6 DC2C 0357
434F:DBF6 DC1A 434F
434F:DCO06 O01F0 01R4
434F:DC1l6 0000 0000
434F:DC26 01F3 0034
Called from 3ADF:0357,
434F:DC2C DD56 1D9F
434F:DC3C 0000 1406
434F:DC4C  434F 0000
434F:DC5C 0957 DC70
434F:DC6C FFFC 2DF7
434F:DC7C DC8A DC88
434F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
434F:DCO9C O0ODF A1lAOQ
434F:DCAC 0000 AES8O
434F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
434F:DCCC  012F 0107
434F:DCDC 0107 3AF7
434F:DCEC 0180 0107
434F:DCFC 3AF6 DDOE
434F:DDOC 3E06 0286
434F:DD1C DD44 0000
434F:DD2C 423E 0436
434F:DD3C 0000 0084
434F:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 3AF7:1D9F,
434F:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 3AF7:0016,
434F:DD62 DD74 6A21
434F:DD72 434F DD9D
Called from 094F:6A21,
434F:DD74 DD9D 00C8
434F:DD84 0018 4067
434F:DD94 614C 6576
Called from 094F:00C8,
End of stack
End of Qnc/W Report

08EF
08EF
DC2C

hMod:

EXE)

3ADF
5BEO
0181
2E1C
0081

hMod:

3AF7
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3AF6
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3D7E

hMod:

3AF7

hMod:

094F
00cs8

hMod:

094F
DD90
0000

hMod

0000
25E4
0357

05EF,

0000
0101
5F58
0118
DD56

0917,
434E
01F4
0000
29E7
22EA4
000C
012F
F300
DCCS8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
097F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

0917,
0081

0917,
0001
094F

0917,
0002
434F
434F

:0917,

0000
05E7
3ADF

(0001:

0001
0020
01F0
FFFF
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
2DFE7
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
0917
097F
0000
0003
012F
3ABF
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08FF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

O8EF
01F4
0000

3C13

FFFF
0001
5E46
0D65
3AF7

0357
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
0917
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1D9F
DD74

0016
08FF
DD84

6A21
434F
0000
0000

0ocs

0000
00D6
0001

in

0000
C039
01F0
184F
434E

in P
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00A7
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
434F
0000
0016

in P
DD74

in P
0000
434F

in P
01F8
502F
DDA1

in P

0000
434F
FEFFE [....,.

0000
5E46 |..
0000 |
F3E8 |
0000 |..4...

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

0000 |V....:NC........ \
3AF7 |....W..... LI
0000 |OC.. ... r. \
0000 [Wep.eo) o) emeunenn. |
AlAOD |...-z..". ..., |
222D | e e e e e e e e ="
0202 |...5.5/...... .
0000 |.uveuueon... e
450B | eveennnn E..... E|
13E2 |0.M; ..T.. ... \
097F |/...M;T...ou.... |
0135 |...:.:D...G...5.]
BAF7 | e it iiiiieat]
0286 |.teeteeeeennnnn. \
0000 |.>...o(V/ .. \
434E |D...... ..., NC |
0084 |>B6...d...b.0C..|
0003 | eeeeneininennn. \
3AF7 | ~=..2.b....]
\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

6A21 |b....:.... t.t. !
\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

434E |t.!J0......... NC |
01F8 |OC....0..... oC. .|
\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4067 |....0..... OC..g@|
6175 |..g@..0C..../Pual
DDAC |Lave..OC........ \

:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

R R i e dh I S e Sh I S I db b S b db b db b db b db b b db b 2b b Ib b db I db b dh S 3b b b I 2b b 3b 4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00
Lotus Development Corp.

* Copyright 1990,

*

*



* Abnormal Termination Report *
R I b I A b b b b S 2 2 dh Sb b b b 2 b g dh Sb b b b 2 dh dh Sb b b b J S db ab b b b b 2 db  db Sb b i

kxkAA%k An Exception 000Dh has occurred  **#*#**
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
433F 0026 435F 0000 2DE8 01F4 3D27 273B 435F DB50 DB5C 3C2F 435F

Top of Stack:
435F:DB50 435F 003F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 3AAF DBCE 31B2 | C?...... L N

Date: 04/21/95 Time: 16:19.22

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB: 08DF) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:433C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. |V.o..
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3D27:273B, hMod:3D67, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

435F:DB5C DBCE 31B2 3AAF 2238 2DE8 0026 433F 435F |...1.:8".-&.72C C|
435F:DB6C 003F 01F4 2238 435F 003F 01F4 DBCE 330A [?...8" C?...... 3
435F:DB7C 3A4F 0000 0000 2238 0311 4BD8 435F 0185 [O:....8"...K C..|
435F:DB8C B317 AFB3 DBA2 A816 05E7 0009 0008 0147 [|..vuvueevennnn. G. |
435F:DB9C 0147 253F 08E7 DBAE DBAE 0201 08E7 253F [G.?%. ..o ?%
435F:DBAC 0000 DBDO 9A96 012F 2537 000E 253F S9Al1A |...... /.T7%. 2% ..
435F:DBBC 2537 81A3 0000 OOFO 0000 2527 0000 O1F4 [7%........ 'S,
435F:DBCC 003F DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 [?2.,..<...... 8". .|

Called from 3AAF:31B2, hMod:08F7, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWING60O\WPWING6O.EXE)
435F:DBCE DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 2DE8 |,..<...... 8". ..
435F:DBDE 27DC 3AAF 08CF 0000 0000 08CFEF 0000 0000 |.".:eeiiininnonn. \
435F:DBEE 435F 3DB8 00D6 3DCA 04D1 3ACF 2C88 0101 | .. tesen
435F:DBFE 0020 0001 C039 DB70 012C 027F OOAE DC83 | ...9.puyeene.... \
435F:DCOE 012C DB70 012C 0000 0000 0000 5580 OO0AO | ..
435F:DC1E 0002 OOE5 O1DF 8306 01BA OOE5 OIDF DD56 |...iuvuieeeinnn.. V.|



Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

435F:DC2C DD56 1D9F
435F:DC3C 0000 1406
435F:DC4C 435F 0000
435F:DC5C 0937 DC70
435F:DC6C FFFC 237F
435F:DC7C DC8A DC88
435F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
435F:DCO9C O00ODF AD40
435F:DCAC 0000 ACAOQ
435F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
435F:DCCC  012F 0107
435F:DCDC 0107 3AE7
435F:DCEC 0180 0107
435F:DCFC 3AE6 DDOE
435F:DD0OC 3E06 0286
435F:DD1C DD44 0000
435F:DD2C 424E 0436
435F:DD3C 0000 0084
435F:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 3AE7:1D9F,
435F:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 3AE7:0016,
435F:DD62 DD74 6A21
435F:DD72 435F DDY9D
Called from 092F:6A21,
435F:DD74 DDSD 00C8
435F:DD84 0018 4067
435F:DD94 614C 6576
Called from 092F:00C8,
End of stack
End of Qnc/W Report

AR A KA KR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A XA ARk Xk

hMod:

EXE)

3AE7
DD57
0000
29D3
DC7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3AE6
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3D6E

hMod:

3AE7

hMod:

092F
00cs8

hMod:

092F
DD90
0000

hMod:

05EF,

435E
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
000cC
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

08F7,
0081

08F7,
0001
092F

08F7,
0002
435F
435F

08F7,

(0001:

0000
00D6
0000
237F
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3AAF
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00

* Copyright 1990,

Lotus Development Corp.

* Abnormal Termination Report
R R R SR S b b b 2 dh b b b b 2 2 S Sh dh b b b b 2 dh dh Ib b b b S g Sh b b b b b S 2R Sh (Sb b b O 2 4

FAAAA An Exception 000Dh has occurred

Registers:

AX BX CX DX SI

DI

CS

IP

3C13

0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
435F
0000
0000

00cCs8

* Kk Kk kX

SS

in

0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
0087
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
435F
0000
001le

in P:
DD74

in P
0000
435F

in P:
01F8
502F
DDAl

in P:

*

*

SP

*

0000 |

3AE7 |...
0000 | C
0000 |

AD40 ... . .
222D | eeiiiiii i ="
0202 |...5.
0000 |..@
450B |
13E2
095F
0135 |
3AE7 |
0286 |.:..#.
0000 |.>....
435E
0084
0003 |
3AE7 |....

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
6A21 |b....:....

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)

435E |t.!79/
01F8 | C..../

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO .EXE)
4067 |..../
6175
DDAC

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

BP DS ES

4837 0026 4737 0000 2D90 01F4 3917 273B 4737 DB50 DB5C 45DF 4737



Top of Stack:

4737

Date:

DOS Ver:
Windows3 Info

DB50

4737 003F 01F4 DBCE

04/24/95
6.20

Time:
DPMI Ver: 00.90
(hTask:08E7)

16:08.06

Notes Build: Release 3.2

Exception error code:4834

27FD 3C47 DBCE 31B2

Windows3 Ver:
(Flags:0000.0C29)

| September 2,

1994

03.10
(PDB:08DF) (Mode : P)

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP,

hMod:aaaa,

1Yol
1yl

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment
= Code Segment value in Link Map
= Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:3967,

3C47 2238
2238 4737
0000 2238
DBA2 A816
08E7 DBAE
9796 012F
0000 OOFO
3C13 05E7

hMod:08F7,

05E7 0000
08CFEF 0000
00D6 3DCA
C036 8897
005B 0000
01BO 2CD7

hMod:05EF,

EXE)

3D2F 4736
DD57 01F4
DC5A 0000
0009 39A7
0600 0000
0000 000C

SS:BP XXXX XXXX
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX
Where:
aaaa
dddd
XXXX
% = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3917:273B,
4737:DB5C DBCE 31B2
4737:DB6C  003F 01F4
4737:DB7C 4027 0000
4737:DB8C B317 AFB3
4737:DBO9C 0147 253F
4737:DBAC 0000 DBDO
4737:DBBC 2537 81A3
4737:DBCC 003F DC2C
Called from 3C47:31B2,
4737:DBCE DC2C 3C13
4737:DBDE 27DC 3C47
4737:DBEE 4737 3DBS8
4737:DBFE 0010 0001
4737:DCOE 005B 8897
4737:DC1E 0002 0114
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
4737:DC2C DD56 1D9F
4737:DC3C 0000 1406
4737:DC4C 4737 39A7
4737:DC5C 31E3 3F60
4737:DC6C 0000 0000
4737:DC7C DC8A DC88
4737:DC8C 1FE5 2760

0000 0O0F7

(0008:

2D90
003F
0311
05E7
DBAE
2537
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
04D1
005B
0000
0098

(0001:

0000
00D6
39A7
0000
0100
0001
00D7

273B
0026
01F4
4B68
0009
0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
08CF
3CC7
000D
0000
0114

3C13

0001
DC2A
0600
0000
0001
0104
0107

in P:
4837
DRBCE
4737
0008
08E7
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
5C50
004E
2D90
01BO

in

0000
1AFA
3F60
0000
0000
O00EF
2017

CPU Type: 80486

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

4737
330A
0185
0147
253F
9A1A
01F4
0311

2D90
0000
0101
89AA
00AO0
DD56

0000
3D2F
DCCO
OE0O
19A0
222D
0202

[...1G<8".-&.7THTG]

[2...8"7G?...... 3
['@....8"..hK7G. .|
[ o G. |
[G.?2%. e 2%
[ /7% .2% .|
[ 7% .o, '3 \
[ 8". .|

[, 0 e<eunn.. g" -
R e \
| 7G.=...=...<P\..|
|....6...[...N \
[ P A -
[ S e V.|
[V.../=6G........ \
[ oo W... .. XL /=]
| 7G. 97 9 .
[.1°2...9........ \



4737:DCO9C 00D7 1SA0 0107 F300 DCB2 209B 0107 0000 [........... R
4737:DCAC 0000 0DCO 0005 DCCS8 4589 0107 0000 450B |......... E..... E|
4737:DCBC 0E30 3B4D 0007 0054 0000 08F7 DCD6 13E2 |O0.M;..T......... \
4737:DCCC 012F 0107 3B4D 0054 08F7 DCFE 0710 09D7 |/...M;T......... \

4737:DCDC 0107 3D2F 3D2E DD44 09D7 0147 0000 0135 |../=.=D...G...5.]
4737:DCEC 0180 0107 DCDA 08B3 0000 0107 0002 3D2F |.uivuiinvunnnnn /=
4737:DCFC 3D2E DDOE 0423 09D7 0003 0005 0212 0286 |.=..#.......0.n. \
4737:DDOC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628 012F 0286 0100 0001 |.>....(v/...o... \
4737:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC 3C47 0000 0008 4736 |D...... 'G<. ... 6G]

4737:DD2C 468E 0436 000D 0064 0000 OF62 4737 0084 |.F6...d...b.7G..|
4737:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1FS8 0000 0114 0000 0003 |.eevviiviinnnnn. \
4737:DD4C 0000 0102 396E 0003 0032 DD62 0016 3D2F |....n%9..2.b.../=|

Called from 3D2F:1D9F, hMod:08F7, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

4737:DD56 DD62 0016 3D2F 0081 08DF DD74 DD74 6A21 |b.../=....t.t.!7J]|
Called from 3D2F:0016, hMod:08F7, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4737:DD62 DD74 6A21 09A7 0001 0081 O8DF 0000 4736 |t.!j.......... 6G |

4737:DD72 4737 DD9D 00C8 09A7 0002 DD84 4737 01F8 |7G.......... 7G. .|

Called from 09A7:6A21, hMod:08F7, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
4737:DD74 DD9D 00C8 09A7 0002 DD84 4737 01F8 6077 | eeeeeeenen. 7G. .w |
4737:DD84 0018 6077 DD90 4737 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..w ..7G..../Pual
4737:DD9%94 614C 6576 0000 4737 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave..7G........ \

Called from 09A7:00C8, hMod:08F7, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

KA A A A AR A A A KRNI A A A A A A A A A A A A A AR AR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A h Ak k*

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R Rt I i dh i S i Sb S b db b db b db I 2b b 2b i db b 2b b db b db b b b b b b b d S 2b S b S Jb S 2b S 4

***** An Exception 0006h has occurred ****x*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
0002 O1F1l OOF1 OOF1 OEFO D656 39DF 3646 448F D568 D576 448F 096F

Top of Stack:
448F:D568 2995 39B7 0000 0000 01F1 OOF1 1100 D5BC |.).S9............

Date: 04/26/95 Time: 10:27.58

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08DF) (Mode : P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:0004



Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa,
XXXX XXXX
XXXX XXXX

SS:BP
SS:BP

Where:
aaaa
dddd
XXXX

Stopped
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:

Called
448F:
448F:

Called
448F:

Called
448F:

Called
448F:

Called
448F:

Called
448F:

Called
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:

Called
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:

+16

ly...|
ly...|

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment

Code Segment value in Link Map

= Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
= ASCII representation

at
D576
D586
D596
D5A6
D5B6

from
D5BC
D5CC

from
D5DA

from
D5EA

from
D5F2

from
D5FC

from
D608

from
D616
D626
D636
D646

from
D656
D666
D676
D686

39DF:3646,
D5BC 3369
0000 OEFO
820D 000B
0000 2200
096F 1F7A

3B7F:3369,
D5DA 134B
0078 0000

3BB7:134B,
D5EA 2AF8

3BB7:2AF8,
D5F2 2F67

3B07:2F67,
DSFC 2FB5

3B07:2FB5,
D608 1F9D

458F:1F9D,
D616 1F6B

458F:1F6B,
D656 0D8C
0003 D63A
0000 3D27
1E8E 458F

3A2F:0D8C,
D688 16E5
0001 D674
0000 0000
0005 D7E2

hMod:

3B7F
0086
00F1
0050
096F

hMod:

3BB7
00CF

hMod:

3BB7

hMod:

3B07

hMod:

3B07

hMod:

458F

hMod:

458F

hMod:

3A2F
0B40
OE52
80CO

hMod:

3B4F
0003
0000
2E49

08F7,
1F7A
0001
1609
D5DA
D5DA

08F7,
D5DO0
0001

08F7,
0002

08F7,
0002

08F7,
0003

08F7,
0010

08F7,
0003

08F7,
D77C
3137
0000
0000

08F7,
D77C
052E
0001
45AF

(0043:

096F
0002
0000
2D54
134B

(000F:

448F
0C32

(0008:

0000

(0008:

D5FC

(001E:

0004

(001E:

0000

(0oc1:

0010

(00C1:

448F
040B
8001
8001

(0039:

448F
582F
0001
D77C

3646
OEFO
0000
0005
3B0O
3BB7

3369
D5D8
1500

134B
0000

2AF8
2FB5

2F67
D608

2FB5
0000

1F9D
0000

1F6B
0018
2EAS8
0001
0001

0D8C
0000
0000
0000
448F

in P:
0000
1905
0000
5827
D5DO0

in P
448F
60F1

in P
0002

in P:
3B07

in P:
1F9D

in P:
D6l6

in P:
0000

in P
0000
0018
OEEO
2930

in P
0042
0000
0000
5718

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
2000 |..i3.;z.0.
3BAF | evveevnn..
2000 | eueeunnnn.
1F7A |..."P...T-
448F |o.z.o...K
:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
OEFO |..K..;...D...
DSEA [|X..v.... 2.
:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
0075 |...%.;....
\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
0003 |..g9/.;....
\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.
458F | .../ i e
\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
1F6B |..... E....
\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
D656 |..k..E....
:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
0042 |V.../:]..D....
0000 |..:.@.71..
449F |..'=R.....
450F |...E......
:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.
0003 |....0;1]..D
0000 |..t..... /X
0000 |.euveeunenn..
0001 |....I..E]|



Called from 3B4F:16ES5,
448F:D688 D7E2 2E49
448F:D698 0000 0001
448F:D6A8 02A7 43FE
448F:D6B8 D723 2EC3
448F:D6C8 0000 0000
448F:D6D8 26C0O D740
448F:D6E8 0000 OEOO
448F:D6F8 0000 4CAO0
448F:D708 0097 222D
448F:D718 2017 0202
448F:D728 0107 0000
448F:D738 0000 450B
448F:D748 D756 13E2
448F:D758 0710 095F
448F:D768 095F 0lEG6
448F:D778 0114 446F
448F:D788 0005 0010
448F:D798 0100 0000
448F:D7A8 0001 45AF
448F:D7B8 0147 08F7
448F:D7C8 0000 45AF
448F:D7D8 5744 0010

Called from 45AF:2E49,
448F:D7E2 DT7F0 2B44

Called from 46A7:2B44,
448F:D7F0 D810 OE39
448F:D800 448F 5718

Called from 30F7:0E39,
448F:D810 D828 039E
448F:D820 174F 5718

Called from 17EF:039E,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
448F:D828 D840 045C
448F:D838 0001 5F00

Called from 17EF:045C,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
448F:D840 D860 3AB4
448F:D850 0429 17EF

Called from 05E7:3AB4,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

448F:D860 D870 1251

Called from 17EF:1251,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

448F:D870 D87E 131E

hMod:

45AF
AQOFE
0008
05F7
FFFC
31E3
0000
D70A
1FES
00DF
0000
O0E30
012F
0107
0180
0005
0000
D7C4
0100
0000
448F
000F

hMod:

46A7

hMod:

30F7
0001

hMod:

17EF
0ADS8

hMod:

EXE)
5F00
1EEC

hMod:

EXE)
05E7
5F00

hMod:

EXE)
17EF

hMod:

EXE)
0000

08F7,
D77C
076F
0C03
24EA
521F
26C0
0000
D708
28A0
4CAOQ
F6A0
3ACF
0107
45AF
0107
0000
0282
0FB2
D7C2
FEFEFE
448F
0001

08F7,
3E67

08F7,
5F00
0000
3197,
5F00
30F7
05EF,

0000
0000

05EF,

5F00
0001

05EF,
5F00
05EF,

5F00

(0015:

448F
24EA
0003
076F
D6DA
0009
0000
0000
0000
0107
0005
00A2
3ACF
45AE
D75A
0000
D79E
D7AE
1DB3
0FC8
0000
D7F0

(00BD:

0000

(009E:

0000
0001

(0011:

0000
D840

(0019:

0001
D860

(0019:

0000
174F

(0001:

0000

(0019:

5F00

16E5
5718
076F
8393
97B2
22E4
521F
0380
0o0oc
00F7
F300
D748
0798
0798
D7C4
08CcA
0005
7628
D7AC
0000
OFC8
0000
D7FO0

2E49
0000

2B44
0001
297C
OE39
0001
045C
039E

0111
3AB4

045C

0001
0111

3AB4

0001

1251

5F00

in P:
0001
0042
076F
521F
521F
0000
0100
0000
00DF
D732
4589
FFFF
08F7
095F
0000
0000
012F
0009
D7C4
60CE
0FC8
2B44

in P:
0001

in P:
0111
46A7
in P:
0111
5F00

in

5718
05E7

in

0111
5718

in

0111

in

D892

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO .EXE)

0000 |..I..E|l..D.W....]|
02A7 | .$0.B...|
076F |...C.vo... 0.0.|
00DF \
00CO | \
0000 |. \
0000 |
0104 |...L.eueeuueeen.. \
0000 |..=-"...(
209B |.
0107 |
08F7 |...
D77E . : .
0147 |.. ....E.E.. .G.|
0107 |
0000 |..
0282 |
45AF |
OFB2 |...Ecuuu.. \
012F “/.
OFC8 |...E.D.D........ \
4677

\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)
D810 |..D+.Fg>........ |

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
5718 |..9..0.
5744 |.D.W...... ).

\WPC20\SHWIN20.DLL)
5718 | ( 3
0000 |O..W...0@.\.. ..|

448F [@.\..
5F00 |...

5718 |°
A7B4 |).... ..0....W..|

5718

D8BS



Called from 17EF:131E,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
448F:D87E D8B8 1F74
448F:D88E 5718 0446
448F:D89E D90A 307F
448F:DB8AE 0202 5F00

Called from 17EF:1F74,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
448F:D8B8 D8CA 2817
448F:D8C8 3E67 D8F4

Called from 05E7:2817,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

448F:
448F:
448F:

D8CA
D8DA
D8EA

D8F4 098E
1A12 17EF
1A12 17EF

Called
448F:
448F:

from 30F7:098E,
D8F4 DO90E 27BB
D904 0202 5F00

Called from 05E7:27BB,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

448F:D90E D92C OCAC
448F:D91E 174F 0002

Called from 17EF:0CAC,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

448F:D92C D954 07E9
448F:D93C 5F00 0202
448F:D94C 00A3 0000

Called from 17EF:07E9,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
448F:D954 D96A 0A34
448F:D964 43D6 0001

Called from 17EF:0A34,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
448F:D96A D98C 1D7D
448F:D97A 0051 0000
448F:D98A 5744 DOAG6

Called from 30BF:1D7D,
448F:D98C D9A6 1C72
448F:D99C 46A7 2DAO0

Called from 30BF:1C72,
448F:D9A6 DO9Co6 39B1
448F:D9B6 0051 43D6

Called from 39FF:39B1,
448F:D9C6 D9F4 15FC

hMod:

EXE)
0001
D908
05E7
7FCC

hMod:

EXE)
05E7
098E

hMod:

EXE)

30F7
448F
5718

hMod
05E7
174F

hMod:

EXE)
17EF
08CF

hMod:

EXE)

17EF
0000
0010

hMod:

EXE)
0001
0000

hMod:

EXE)

30BF
43D6
1C72

hMod:

30BF
0051

hMod:

39FF
8037

hMod:

3B4F

05EF,

5F00
2C7D
A6CS8
AFC

05EF,

001E
30F7

05EF,
001E

D93C
448F

:3197,

001E
5F00

0SEF,

03D8
D954

05EF,

D93C
001E
0001

0SEF,

0000
D98C

0SEF,

8037
3E67
30BF

3197,
0000
43D6

3197,
8037
297C

08F7,
0000

(0019:

448F
3BA7
0052
0001

(0019:

0008
001E

(0001:

0008
5F00
0000

(0011:
0008
D93C

(0001:

30F7
0000

(0019:

448F
0008
D96A

(0019:

2DA0
1D7D

(0019:

FFEFF
0000
0000

(0018:
0000
448F

(0018:
FFFF
46A7

(O03F':
8037

131E

5404
5718
001E
D8CA

1F74

0000
0008

2817

0000
0000
D90E

098E
0000
D92C

2'7BB

174F
17EF

0CAC

5718
A6CS
0A34

07E9

5718
30BF

O0A34

OADS8
2DA0
0000

1D7D
8037
DI9C6

1C72
297C
0051

39B1
0000

in

5F00
0000
0008
2817

in

0202
0000

in

0202
0000
277BB

in P
0202
0OCAC

in

5718
0000

in

2DA0
0052
0001

in

3E67
8037

in

30F7
14B2
8037

in P:
FFEFF
39B1

in P:
4677
0037

in P:
0000

448F
0000
0000
05E7

5F00 [...(
0202

5F00 |
0000 |
05E7 |

:\WPC20\SHWIN20.DLL)

SFO0 |eeeiaannnnn. |
17EF |... O.. <.,

0446
D954

0051
FFFE |.C

2DA0 |..}..
442F |Q....Cg>...-..
FFFF |DW..r..0....7...]

\WPC20\SHWIN20.DLL)
297C |..x..0... 7. ..
39FF

[) |
| . F.-Q..C.D...9.9]

\WPC20\SHWIN20.DLL)
2DA0 |...9.97...1).F.—|
0001 1Q..C7.1).FQ.7...]

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO .EXE)
01CB [....0;..7



448F:D9D6 0000 0216
448F:D9E6 0000 0001
Called from 3B4F:15FC,
448F:D9F4 DA18 26CA
448F:DA04 0001 8037
448F:DA14 0001 0001
Called from 39DF:26CA,
448F:DA18 DA86 2CF4
448F:DA28 0004 001A
448F:DA38 24EC 3B87
448F:DA48 0000 2DA0O
448F:DA58 0000 0000
448F:DA68 DAAC 448F
448F:DA78 DAAC 448F
Called from 3BA7:2CF4,
448F:DA86 DAAG6 3AB4
448F:DA96 27DC 3BA7
Called from O5E7:3AR4,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
448F:DAA6 DBCE 2D79
448F:DAB6 00D6 01F4
448F:DAC6 0100 0000
448F:DAD6 0000 0000
448F:DAE6 0000 0000
448F:DAF6 0000 0000
448F:DB06 0001 0100
448F:DB16 0000 0000
448F:DB26 0000 0000
448F:DB36 0000 0000
448F:DB46 0000 0000
448F:DB56 0000 0000
448F:DB66 0000 0000
448F:DB76 0000 0000
448F:DB86 0000 0000
448F:DB96 0000 0000
448F:DBA6 0000 0000
448F:DBB6 0000 0000
448F:DBC6 31CF 0001
Called from 311F:2D79,
448F:DBCE DBEO 2E16
448F:DBDE 448F DBFO
Called from 311F:2El6,
448F:DBEO DBFO 058D
Called from 3BC7:058D,
448F:DBFO DC2C 03AC
448F:DCO0 OFB2 0147
448F:DC10 012F 0000

442F
0001

hMod:

39DF
0111
DA86

hMod:

3BA7
000A
DA40
4497
0000
0000
0000

hMod:

05E7
2DA0

hMod:

EXE)

311F
0000
8100
0000
0100
0100
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0009
0000

hMod:

311F
058D

hMod:

3BC7

hMod:

3BC7
08F7
3BC7

0059
0000

08F7,
0000
2DAO
2CF4

08F7,
0000
001B
448F
8037
0010
0000
0000

08F7,
0000
0000

05EF,

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0100
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
8037
3E67

3197,
DC1A
3BC7

3197,
DC1A

08F7,
DC1A
0000
0000

0006
0000

(0015:

0000
448F
3BA7

(0043:

0001
0033
8297
0111
2DAO0
448F
174F

(000A:

0001
3E67

(0001:

0001
0000
0000
0000
0000
0100
0101
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0047
DBEO

(0ooc:

448F
DC1A

(0ooc:

448F

(0006:

448F
FFFF
0000

DI9F6
0000

15FC
2DAO0
DA86
0000

26CA
448F
00D6
2F9E
OED2
0000
DAAT
1EEC

2CF4
8037
0111

3AB4

8037
0000
0000
0000
0000
8100
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0001
2E16

2D79
0020
448F

2E16
0020

058D
1DB3
0FCS8
2C40

372A
0000

in P:
0111
27FD
0001

in P:
0000
448F
DAS0
3B8F
0000
8094
08CF

in P:
0111
2DA0

in

0111
0000
0000
0000
0101
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
8AE4
311F

in P
490F
0020

in P
490F

in P:
0000
0OFC8
0100

8037 |... .
8037 |..7....-.D..."
448F |

°g]
Ne)
|

~ J

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
2DA0 ..., i D...
DA45 |
3025 |.$.;
8272 ...
0001 J......... e |
O5E7 |...D..... D...... \
DAA6 |...D....0....... \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
2DA0 |
A7B4

2DA0 | ..
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
0000 |
DCIA |.1....

:\WPC20\SHWIN20.DLL)

2DA0 |..... 1...D ..I.-|
490F |.D..... ;...D .. T

:\WPC20\SHWIN20.DLL)

2DA0 |

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO.EXE)

DCOE [,....;...D...... \
60CE |..G.vviivinnn. N
0047 /... @, ..G. |



448F':

Called

448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:

Called

448F:

Called

448F:
448F:

Called

448F:
448F:
448F:

Called

End of

End of

AR A KA KR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A XA ARk Xk

*

*

*

DC20 0001 0022

from 3BC7:03AC,
DC2C DD56 1D9F
DC3C 0000 1406
DC4C 448F 0000
DC5C 0937 DC70
DC6C FFFC 4067
DC7C DC8A DC88
DC8C 1FE5 35F9
DC9C 0O0DF AO0CO
DCAC 0000 7720
DCBC O0OE30 3B4D
DCCC 012F 0107
DCDC 0107 3BDF
DCEC 0180 0107
DCFC 3BDE DDOE
DDOC 3E06 0286
DD1C DD44 0000
DD2C 437E 0436
DD3C 0000 0084
pDD4C 0000 0102

from 3BDF:1D9F,
DD56 DD62 0016

from 3BDF:0016,
DD62 DD74 6A21
DD72 448F DD9D
from 092F:6A21,
DD74 DD9D 00CS8
DD84 0018 4067
DD94 614C 6576
from 092F:00C8,

stack

Onc/W Report

8AE4

hMod:

3BDF
DD57
0000
29D3
DC7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3BDE
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3E66

hMod:

3BDF

hMod:

092F
00cs8

hMod:

092F
DD90
0000

hMod:

0052

08F7,
448E
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
000cC
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

08F7,
0081

08F7,
0001
092F

08F7,
0002
448F
448F

08F7,

0120

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0213
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3BA7
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

Quincy/W Rev 1.00

Copyright 1990,

Lotus Development Corp.

Abnormal Termination Report
R R R SR S b b b 2 dh b b b b 2 2 db dh S b b b b 2 dh dh I b b b d db Sh Sb b b b b 2 dh Sh Sb b b O 2 4

FAAAA An Exception 000Dh has occurred

Registers:

AX

BX CX DX SI

DI

CS

IP

0107

03AC
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
448F
0000
0000

00cCs8

* Kk Kk kX

SS

DD56

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
0097
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
448F
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P
0000
448F

in P:
01F8
502F
DDAl

in P:

*

*

SP

*

1IDOF |.."...R. ...V...]|

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

0000 |V..uu;.Devuunnn. |
3BDF |....W..... * oo
0000 |.Dewuennnn.. ...
0000 [7.p..).)g@...... |
AOCO |..g@z..". . ...... |

222D | ee i ="
0202 [...5.5/...... .
0000 f.vuoevninonn. el
450B .. w..... E..... E|

13E2 |0.M;..T..oovna.. \
095F |/...M;T....... -

0135 |...;.;D. .G...5.]
3BDE | eeeiiiiiienenn. ;|
0286 |.;..#. ......... |
0000 |.>..coo(V/ oo \
448E |D...... L D]

0084 |~C6...d...b..D..|
0003 | .ovviiiiiinnnnn, |
3BDE |....f>..2.b....;|

\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)
6821 |b....j....t.t.1T]

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)

448E €. 19/ e, D|
01F8 |.Duvuu/vun... D..|

\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)

4067 | oo/ .. D..g@]|
6175 |..g@...D..../Pual
DDAC |Lave...D........ |

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

BP DS ES

437F 0026 437F 0000 2E00 O1F4 3D47 273B 437F DB50 DB5C 3C4F 437F



Top of Stack:
437F:DB50 437F 003F 01lF4 DBCE 27FD 3ACF DBCE 31B2 |.C?...... YLl 1

Date: 04/26/95 Time: 18:24.29

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB: 08DF) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:435C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |YV...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3D47:273B, hMod:3D87, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

437F:DB5C DBCE 31B2 3ACF 2238 2E00 0026 435F 437F |...1.:8"..&. C.C|
437F:DB6C 003F 01F4 2238 437F 003F 01F4 DBCE 330A [?...8".C?...... 3
437F:DB7C 3A6F 0000 0000 2238 0311 4BD8 437F 0185 |o:....8"...K.C..|
437F:DB8C B317 AFB3 DBAZ A81l6 05E7 0009 0008 0147 |...vivvvininn.. G. |
437F:DB9C 0147 253F 08E7 DBAE DBAE 0201 08E7 253F [G.?2%...euvvnn.. 2%
437F:DBAC 0000 DBDO 9A96 012F 2537 O00E 253F 9A1A |...... /7% .2% .|
437F:DBBC 2537 81A3 0000 O0O0FO 0000 2527 0000 O1F4 [7%........ - T
437F:DBCC  003F DC2C 3C1l3 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 [?.,..<...... 8". .|

Called from 3ACF:31B2, hMod:08F7, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

437F:DBCE DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 2E00 [|,..<...... 8" ... .|
437F:DBDE 27DC 3ACF 08CFEF 0000 0000 08CFEF 0000 0000 |.".:eeivinnnonn. \
437F:DBEE 437F 3DB8 00D6 3DCA 04D1 3AEF 2C88 0101 |.C.=...=...:.,..]
437F:DBFE 0026 0001 C048 50FB 0047 027F 00B2 520E |&...H..PG...... R
437F:DCOE 0047 50FB 0047 0000 0000 0000 55CO0 OOAO0 |G..PG........ U..|
437F:DC1E 0002 O0OE8 01C8 B7BD 0081 OOE8 01C8 DD56 |.iuiuiuuvvwnnnnn V.|

Called from 05E7:3C13, hMod:05EF, (0001:3C13 in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
437F:DC2C DD56 1D9F 3B07 437E 0000 0001 0000 0000 |V....;~C.vvnn... |

437F:DC3C 0000 1406 DD57 01F4 00D6 DC2A 1AFA 3BO7 [....W..... oo
437F:DC4C 437F 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 DC72 0000 |.C.vovvvnn.. r...
437F:DC5C 0937 DC70 29D3 29E7 4067 00DF 0000 0000 |7.p..).)g@...... |

437F:DC6C FFFC 4067 DCTA 22E4 0100 0000 0000 AS80 |..glz.."........ \
437F:DC7C DC8A DC88 0000 000C 0000 0104 00B7 222D |.euvviiuunnenn. ="
437F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9 35F9 012F 0213 0000 2017 0202 |...5.5/...... .



437F:DCO9C O00ODF AS80 0107 F300 DCB2 209B 0107 0000 [........... ——
437F:DCAC 0000 A8CO 0005 DCCS8 4589 0107 0000 450B |......... E..... E|
437F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D 0000 0054 0000 08F7 DCD6 13E2 |O0.M;..T......... \
437F:DCCC 012F 0107 3B4D 0054 08F7 DCFE 0710 095F |[/...M;T....... o

437F:DCDC 0107 3BO7 3BO6 DD44 095F 0147 0000 0135 [...;.;D. .G...5.]
437F:DCEC 0180 0107 DCDA 08B3 0000 0107 0002 3BO7 |.eeuwuieeiinnnnn.. 7
437F:DCFC 3B06 DDOE 0423 095F 0003 0005 0212 0286 |.;..#. ......... \
437F:DDOC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628 012F 0286 0100 0000 |.>....(v/...oo... \
437F:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC 3ACF 0000 0008 437E |D...... Yoo . ~C

437F:DD2C 426E 0436 000D 0064 0000 OF62 437F 0084 |nB6...d...b..C..|
437F:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1FS8 0000 0114 0000 0003 |.eevviervinnnnn. |
437F:DD4C 0000 0102 3D8E 0003 0032 DD62 0016 3BO7 |..... =..2.b....; |

Called from 3B07:1D9F, hMod:08F7, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

437F:DD56 DD62 0016 3B0O7 0081 08DF DD74 DD74 6A21 |b....;....t.t.!J]
Called from 3B07:0016, hMod:08F7, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

437F:DD62 DD74 6A21 092F 0001 0081 O08DF 0000 437E [|t.!j/. ... ~C|

437F:DD72 437F DD9D 00C8 092F 0002 DD84 437F 01F8 |.C..../...... C..|

Called from 092F:6A21, hMod:08F7, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
437F:DD74 DD9D 00C8 092F 0002 DD84 437F 01F8 4067 |..../«..... C..g@]
437F:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 437F 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@...C..../Pual
437F:DD94 614C 6576 0000 437F 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave...C........ |

Called from 092F:00C8, hMod:08F7, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWIN6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

KA A A A AR A A A KRNI A A A A A A A A A A A A A AR AR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A h Ak k*

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

KA A A A A A AR A KRNI A A A A A AR A A A A AR AR AR A AR A A A A A A A A Ak A h Ak k*

***** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
42E7 0026 42E7 0000 2E18 4000 3CD7 273B 42E7 DB34 DB40 3BDF 42E7

Top of Stack:
42E7:DB34 42E7 003F 4000 DBB2 27FD 3A5F DBB2 31B2 |.B?..Q@..." :...1]

Date: 04/28/95 Time: 17:00.12

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:090F) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:0907) (Mode : P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:42C4



Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa,

ly...|
ly...|

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment

Code Segment value in Link Map

= Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:

3ASF
2238
0000
DB86
090F
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08F7
08F7
DC2C

hMod:

EXE)

3ATF
2CB8
0197
2CB8
010E

hMod:

3A97
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D

3D17,
2238
42E7
2238
A816
DB92
012F
00F0
05E7

091F,
0000
0000
25E4
04E4

0SEF,

0000
0101
8126
0118
DD56

091F,
42E6
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
0ooc
012F
F300
DCCS8
0054
0054

SS:BP XXXX XXXX
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX
Where:
aaaa
dddd =
XXXX
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3CD7:273B,
42F7:DB40 DBB2 31B2
42E7:DB50 003F 4000
42E7:DB60 39FF 0000
42E7:DB70 B317 AFB3
42E7:DB80 0147 253F
42E7:DB90 0000 DBB4
42E7:DBAQ0 2537 81A3
42F7 : DBBO 003F DBEG6
Called from 3A5F:31B2,
42E7:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
42E7:DBC2 27DC 3A5F
42F7 :DBD2 174F 3E1B
42E7:DBE2 0000 08F7
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
42E7:DBE6 DC2C 04E4
42F7:DBF6 DC1A 42E7
42E7:DC06 016A 014F
42E7:DC16 0000 0000
42E7:DC26 0195 0126
Called from 3A7F:04E4,
42E7:DC2C DD56 1D9F
42E7:DC3C 0000 1406
42E7:DC4C  42E7 0000
42E7:DC5C 095F DC70
42E7:DC6C FFFC 4067
42E7:DC7C DC8A DC88
42E7:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
42E7:DCO9C 00DF B300
42E7:DCAC 0000 9900
42E7:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
42E7:DCCC  012F 0107
42E7:DCDC 0107 3A97

3A96

DD44

(0008:

2E18
003F
0311
05E7
DB92
2537
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
05E7
3ATF

(0001:

0000
0020
0l6A
FFEFF
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
091F
0987

273B
0026
4000
4BDS8
0009
0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
08F7
01F4
0000

3C13

FFFF
0001
8014
0D65
3A97

04E4
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
091F
DCFE
0147

in P:
42C7
DBB2
42E7
0008
090F
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0000

in

0000
C039
0l6A
184F
42E6

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
O0AF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

42E7
330A
42E7
0147
253F
9A1A
4000
0311

2E18
0000
42E7
FFFF

0000
8014
0000
A594
0000

0000
3A97
0000
0000
B300
222D
0202
0000
450B
13E2
0987
0135

|...1 _:8"..&..B.B|
|?..@8".B?..@...3]
|.9....8"...K.B.B|
P G. |
1Ge2% e, 29|
I /.7%..2%. .|
T 'S...Q]
P 8". .|

[ o<
[ A
10..>.

| e
[
[...B.,
[7.0...6&
[ ;..
.. &...V



42E7:DCEC 0180 0107 DCDA 08B3 0000 0107 0002 3A97 |.iiieiiiieat]

42E7:DCFC 3A96 DDOE 0423 0987 0003 0005 0212 0286 |.:..#.. ... |
42E7:DDOC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628 012F 0286 0100 0000 [|.>....(v/..c.... \
42E7:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC 3A5F 0000 0008 42E6 |D...... oo, B

42E7:DD2C 41D6 0436 000D 0064 0000 OF62 42E7 0084 |.A6...d...b..B..|
42E7:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1F8 0000 0114 0000 0003 e winnnnnn. \
42E7:DD4C 0000 0102 3D1E 0003 0032 DD62 0016 3A97 |[..... =..2.b....:

Called from 3A97:1D9F, hMod:091F, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

42E7:DD56 DD62 0016 3A97 0081 0907 DD74 DD74 6A21 |b....:....t.t.!J]
Called from 3A97:0016, hMod:091F, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

42E7:DD62 DD74 6A21 0957 0001 0081 0907 0000 42E6 |t.!JW.......... B

42E7:DD72 42E7 DD9D 00C8 0957 0002 DD84 42E7 01F8 |.B....W...... B..|

Called from 0957:6A21, hMod:091F, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
42E7:DD74 DD9D 00C8 0957 0002 DD84 42E7 01F8 4067 |....W...... B..g@|
42F7:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 42E7 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@...B..../Pual
42E7:DD94 614C 6576 0000 42E7 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave...B........ |

Called from 0957:00C8, hMod:091F, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWIN6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

KA A AR AR A A AR A A A A A A AN AR A AR A A A R AR AR A A AR AR A A A A A A A Ak Kk

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

AR A KA KR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A Xk kK

***** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
43A7 0026 43C7 0000 2DE8 OlEE 3D8F 273B 43C7 DB50 DB5C 3C97 43C7

Top of Stack:
43C7:DB50 43C7 003F O1EE DBCE 27FD 3B17 DBCE 31B2 |.C?...... L A

Date: 05/05/95 Time: 17:42.46

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08DF) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:43A4

Trace-back information format is as follows:



Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa,

ly...|
ly...|

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment
= Code Segment value in Link Map
= Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:

3B17
2238
0000
DBA2
08E7
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08CF
00DO
c014
0080
0000

hMod:

EXE)

3B4F
DD57
0000
29D3
DC7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3B4E
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3DD6

hMod

3DCF,
2238
43C7
2238
A816
DBAE
012F
00F0
05E7

08F7,
0000
0000
3DCA
7733
0000
3CCO

05EF,

43Ceo
01lEE
0000
29E7
22E4
0ooc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:08F7,

SS:BP XXXX XXXX
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX
Where:
aaaa
dddd
XXKXX
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3D8F:273B,
43C7:DB5C DBCE 31B2
43C7:DB6C 003F O1lEE
43C7:DB7C 3AB7 0000
43C7:DB8C B317 AFB3
43C7:DB9C 0147 253F
43C7:DBAC 0000 DBDO
43C7:DBBC 2537 81A3
43C7:DBCC 003F DC2C
Called from 3B17:31B2,
43C7:DBCE DC2C 3C13
43C7:DBDE 27DC 3B17
43C7:DBEE 43C7 3DBS
43C7:DBFE 0054 0001
43C7:DCOE 0080 7733
43C7:DC1E 0001 0000
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
43C7:DC2C DD56 1D9F
43C7:DC3C 0000 1406
43C7:DC4C 43C7 0000
43C7:DC5C 0937 DC70
43C7:DC6C FFFC 4067
43C7:DC7C DC8A DC88
43C7:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
43C7:DCOC 00D7 A8CO
43C7:DCAC 0000 4DAO
43C7:DCBC O0E30 3B4D
43C7:DCCC  012F 0107
43C7:DCDC 0107 3BA4F
43C7:DCEC 0180 0107
43C7:DCFC 3B4E DDOE
43C7:DD0OC 3E06 0286
43C7:DD1C DD44 0000
43C7:DD2C 42B6 0436
43C7:DD3C 0000 0084
43C7:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 3B4F:1D9F,
43C7:DD56 DD62 0016

3B4F

0081

(0008:

2DE8
003F
0311
05E7
DBAE
2537
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
04D1
0080
0002
01A7

(0001:

0000
00DO
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3B17
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

273B
0026
O1lEE
4BDS8
0009
0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
08CF
3B37
0140
0000
025E

3C13

0001
DC2A
0000
00D7
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

in P:
43A7
DBCE
43C7
0008
08E7
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
57A8
007D
2DES8
0007

in

0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00EF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
43C7
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL
43C7 |...1.;8".-s.. |
330A [?2...8".C?...... 3
0185 |.:....8"...K.C..|
0L47 | eeeiiiinnnnn. G. |
\
|
\
\

aQ —

.C

253F |G.?2% ... ?3%
9A1IA |...... /7% .2% ..
OlEE [|7%........ 'S,
0311 [?2.,..<...... 8"..

2DE8 |, ..<...... 8"...—|
0000 |." i \
0101 |.C.=...=..7;.W..|
7846 |T..... 3w..Q@.}.Fx|
0026 |..3W...ovnn.. -&. |
DD56 |....... <O L0V

0000 |V...0;.C........ !
3B4F |....W..... *...0;7 |
0000 |.C.ovvinnn r...|
0000 |7.p..).)g@...... |
A8CO |..g@z.."........ \
222D e e e ="
0202 |...5.5/...... oo
0000 |eueuuenenennn. .
450B |...M..... E..... E|
1382 |0.M; .. T..uee.... \
095F |/...M;T....... ]
0135 |..0;N;D. .G...5.]|
B3BAF | ee it iiiiee e OF N
0286 |N;..#. ......... |
0000 |.>..oo(V/ .. \
43C6 |D...... L C|
0084 |.B6...d...b..C..|
0003 | . eiinnnnnnn. |
3B4F |..... =..2.b...0;|

\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)
6821 |b...0j....t.t.15]



Called

43C7:
43C7:

Called

43C7:
43C7:
43C7:

Called

End of

End of

from 3B4F:0016,
DD62 DD74 6A21
DD72 43C7 DD9D

from 092F:6A21,
DD74 DDSD 00C8
DD84 0018 4067
DD94 614C 6576
from 092F:00C8,

stack

QOnc/W Report

hMod:

092F
00C8

hMod:

092F
DD90
0000

hMod:

08F7,
0001
092F

08F7,
0002
43C7
43C7

08F7,

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
43C7
0000
0000

00cCs

in P:
0000
43C7

in P:
01F2
502F
DDAl

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
43C6 [t 13/ ceunnnn.. o
01F2 |.Covu/uunnn. C..|

\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

4067 e/ v C..g@]
6175 |..g@...C..../Pual
DDAC |Lave...C........ |

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)



